remaining useful life expectations of some asset items differed from previous estimated periods. This resulted in the revision of
some of the previous estimates which was accounted for as a change in estimate. The effect of this revision is a decrease in
depreciation charge for the current period of R46 426.

Prior period errors

During the current year management performed full verification of all assets. This exercise resulted in the correction of a prior
year error in which assets that were deemed to have a useful life were carried at Rnil value.  The effect of the adjustment is an
increase in property, plant and equipment to the value of R7,318,992.

In addition to the above, revenue from exchange transactions has been adjusted in the prior year to include commission
payable to Irrigation Boards as per Billing Agent Agreements. The effect of this adjustment is a decrease of receivables from
exchange transactions to the value of R136,183,607.

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position and statement of financial performance that
have been affected by prior year adjustments:

The correction of the error(s) results in adjustments as follows:

Statement of Financial Position As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Property, plant and equipment 5 322 890 1 996 105 7 318 995
Receivables from exchange transactions 140 305 878 (4 122 271) 136 183 607

145 628 768 (2 126 166) 143 502 602

Statement of financial performance As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Depreciation 1 728 551 (450 525) 1 278 026
Revenue 140 305 878 (4 122 271) 136 183 607

142 034 429 (4 572 796) 137 461 633

28. Risk management

Liquidity risk

The Agency’s risk to liquidity is a result of the funds available to cover future commitments. The Agency manages liquidity risk
through an ongoing review of future commitments and credit facilities. The Agency is dependent on timely grant funding to
keep its liquidity ratio healthy.

Credit risk

Credit risk consists mainly of cash deposits, cash equivalents, and trade debtors. The Agency only deposits cash with major
banks with high quality credit standing and limits exposure to any one counter-party. Provisions are made against debtors that
are impaired and no collateral is held.

[…]

remaining useful life expectations of some asset items differed from previous estimated periods. This resulted in the revision of
some of the previous estimates which was accounted for as a change in estimate. The effect of this revision is a decrease in
depreciation charge for the current period of R46 426.

Prior period errors

During the current year management performed full verification of all assets. This exercise resulted in the correction of a prior
year error in which assets that were deemed to have a useful life were carried at Rnil value.  The effect of the adjustment is an
increase in property, plant and equipment to the value of R7,318,992.

In addition to the above, revenue from exchange transactions has been adjusted in the prior year to include commission
payable to Irrigation Boards as per Billing Agent Agreements. The effect of this adjustment is a decrease of receivables from
exchange transactions to the value of R136,183,607.

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position and statement of financial performance that
have been affected by prior year adjustments:

The correction of the error(s) results in adjustments as follows:

Statement of Financial Position As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Property, plant and equipment 5 322 890 1 996 105 7 318 995
Receivables from exchange transactions 140 305 878 (4 122 271) 136 183 607

145 628 768 (2 126 166) 143 502 602

Statement of financial performance As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Depreciation 1 728 551 (450 525) 1 278 026
Revenue 140 305 878 (4 122 271) 136 183 607

142 034 429 (4 572 796) 137 461 633

28. Risk management

Liquidity risk

The Agency’s risk to liquidity is a result of the funds available to cover future commitments. The Agency manages liquidity risk
through an ongoing review of future commitments and credit facilities. The Agency is dependent on timely grant funding to
keep its liquidity ratio healthy.

Credit risk

Credit risk consists mainly of cash deposits, cash equivalents, and trade debtors. The Agency only deposits cash with major
banks with high quality credit standing and limits exposure to any one counter-party. Provisions are made against debtors that
are impaired and no collateral is held.